

Nos. 11-12413, 11-12931 and 11-12937 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY W. ZINNI,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ER SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

BLANCHE M. DELLAPIETRO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ARS NATIONAL SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

NAOMI M. DESTY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COLLECTION INFORMATION BUREAU, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS ANTHONY W. ZINNI,
BLANCHE M. DELLAPIETRO, AND NAOMI M. DESTY

Donald A. Yarbrough
2000 E Oakland Park Boulevard
Suite 105 PO Box 11842
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33339
(954) 537-2000

Gregory A. Beck
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

I. The Defendants’ Informal, Unaccepted Settlement Offers Do Not Moot the Plaintiffs’ Claims.2

 A. The Offers Provided the Plaintiffs with Neither a Binding Agreement Nor an Enforceable Judgment.2

 B. The Offers Did Not Resolve the Plaintiffs’ Claims for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....10

II. The District Court’s Dismissal of the Plaintiffs’ Claims With Prejudice Is Not a Waivable Error.....16

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ambalu v. Rosenblatt</i> , 194 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5
<i>Arlozynski v. ARS National Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 11-196, slip op. (M.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2011).....	7
<i>Balthazor v. ARS Nat. Services, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3627701 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2011)	7
<i>Betty K Agencies, Ltd. v. M/V MONADA</i> , 432 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	13
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	10
<i>Danow v. Law Office of David E. Borack, P.A.</i> , 367 F. App'x 22 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	10

<i>Dechert v. Cadle Co.,</i>	
441 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper,</i>	
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	15
<i>Goldin v. Bartholow,</i>	
166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir.1999)	16
<i>Greif v. Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker LLP,</i>	
258 F. Supp. 2d 157 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Horowitch v. Diamond Aircraft Indus., Inc.,</i>	
645 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Johnson v. Univ. Coll. of Univ. of Ala. in Birmingham,</i>	
706 F.2d 1205 (11th Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,</i>	
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	8, 12
<i>Lake Coal Co. v. Roberts & Schaefer Co.,</i>	
474 U.S. 120 (1985).....	2
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,</i>	
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	14
<i>Mackenzie v. Kindred Hospitals E., L.L.C.,</i>	
276 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	3, 4

<i>Manfred v. Focus Receivables Mgm't, LLC,</i>	
No . 10-60597, slip op. (S.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2011).....	3
<i>Manfred v. Pentagroup Fin., LLC,</i>	
No. 10-61378, slip op. (S.D. Fla. July 22, 2011)	7
<i>Marek v. Chesny,</i>	
473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	4, 10
<i>McCauley v. Trans Union L.L.C.,</i>	
402 F.3d 340 (2nd Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Muldrow v. Credit Bureau Collection Servs., Inc.,</i>	
No. 09-61792, 2010 WL 5393373 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2010)	6
<i>Nicholas v. Bronson, Cawley & Bergmann, LLP,</i>	
No. 11-60012, slip op. (S.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2011)	7
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.,</i>	
575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</i>	
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Pugliese v. Pukka Dev., Inc.,</i>	
550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Corp.,</i>	
926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991)	6

<i>Selcke v. New England Ins. Co.</i> ,	
2 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Simmons v. United Mortgage & Loan Inv., LLC</i> ,	
634 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 2011)	5, 7, 8
<i>Stewart v. Prof'l Computer Centers, Inc.</i> ,	
148 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 1998)	2, 11
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> ,	
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	1
<i>United States v. County of Cook</i> ,	
167 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>W. Group Nurseries, Inc. v. Ergas</i> ,	
67 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Yates v. Applied Performance Technologies</i> ,	
205 F.R.D. 497 (S. D. Ohio 2002).....	5
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> ,	
503 U.S. 519 (1993).....	13
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(b)	4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(d)4

Other Authorities

Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,

Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (2d ed.)8, 9
